

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No. 2 in

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).6831/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 24/3/2005 in WP 23319/2005

OF THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

GURMEET SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DHIRENDRA KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(For recalling Court's order dated 18/7/2005 with report of Senior Superintendent of Police, Moradabad

and office report)

With

I.A. Nos. 1-2 in Contempt Petition (C) No. 116/2005 in SLP(C) 13820/2004

(For substitution to bring on record legal representatives of deceased

sole petitioner and application for recalling Court's order 25/7/2005,

stay of arrest of the respondent/contemnor and office report)

Date: 07/10/2005 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR

For Petitioner/

contemnor:

Mr. Anup G. Choudhary, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Syed Ali Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. Syed Tanweer Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Bandopadhya, Adv.

Mr. Syed Tanweer Akther, Adv.

Mr. Charan Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Pandey, Adv.

For Dharendra Kumar

Mr. R.P. Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Vineet Sinha, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The interlocutory application for substitution to bring on record legal representatives of deceased sole petitioner is allowed.

....2/

- 2 -

Perused the report received from the High Court. In view of the fact stated therein, we are of the view that the matter should not be further proceeded. It has been stated on behalf of the landlord that he has got vacant possession of the premises in question. In view of this, we discharge the rule of contempt.

The contempt petition is, accordingly, disposed of. The contemnor is discharged from the liability of bail bonds. In view of this order, other interlocutory applications are disposed of.

[Alka Dudeja]

[Om Prakash]

Court Master

Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

CIVIL ORIGINAL/APPELLATE JURISDICTION

I.A. NO. 2

IN

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NO. 6831 OF 2005

Gurmeet Singh

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Dhirendra Kumar

...Respondent(s)

WITH

I.A. NOS. 1-2

IN AND

CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 116 OF 2005

IN

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 13820 OF 2004

O R D E R

The interlocutory application for substitution to bring on record legal

representatives of deceased sole petitioner is allowed.

Perused the report received from the High Court. In view of the fact stated therein, we are of the view that the matter should not be further proceeded. It has

been stated on behalf of the landlord that he has got vacant possession of the premises

in question. In view of this, we discharge the rule of contempt.

The contempt petition is, accordingly, disposed of. The contemnor is

discharged from the liability of bail bonds. In view of this order, other interlocutory

applications are disposed of.

.....J.

.....

[B.N. AGRAWAL]

.....J.

.....

[A.K. MATHUR]

New Delhi,

October 07, 2005.